variation of the optimization results. Within the studied range, the mineral resource contained

within the optimum pit varied less than 0.5%.

Increasing the cutoff grade to 5% P2O5 causes a reduction of 5% in the mineral resource

contained within the optimal pit, but does not change pit limits in a material way.

Given the results above, NCL concludes that the mathematical optimization results are robust

within the studied range of technical and economic parameters. This does not imply that the

project´s economic results as a whole is not affected by variation of this parameters, simply

that the amount of the contained mineral resource and the geometry of the final pit is largely

unaffected.

Table 16.2.2_1 and Figure 16.2.2_1 to Figure 16.2.2_5 show the result of the sensitivity

analysis.

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  157
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

Table 16.2.2_1

Sensitivity Analysis

Case
Price

USD/t SSP

Ore
Waste (Kt)

Total Material
(Kt)

Strip
Ratio

Cash Cost (US$/t prod)

Mass
(Kt)

P2O5
(%)

Recovery
 (%)

Concentrate
(Kt)

SSP
(Kt) Average Incremental

Mining Cost + 15% 350 48,669 12.72 55% 10,018 17,926 136,157 184,827 2.80 156 343

Base Case 350 48,786 12.71 55% 10,032 17,952 138,648 187,434 2.84 154 342

Mining Cost - 15% 350 48,893 12.70 55% 10,043 17,972 140,757 189,650 2.88 151 338

Process Cost  15% 350 48,492 12.76 55% 10,010 17,912 136,069 184,562 2.81 174 342

Base 350 48,786 12.71 55% 10,032 17,952 138,648 187,434 2.84 154 342

Process Cost   -15% 350 48,921 12.69 55% 10,043 17,972 140,491 189,411 2.87 133 339

Recovery 58% 350 48,869 12.70 58% 10,587 18,945 139,966 188,835 2.86 151 342

Base 350 48,786 12.71 55% 10,032 17,952 138,648 187,434 2.84 154 342

Recovery  52% 350 48,657 12.73 52% 9,476 16,958 137,677 186,334 2.83 157 340

Overall Slope Angle 40° 350 48,858 12.70 55% 10,039 17,965 130,185 179,043 2.66 153 339

Base 350 48,786 12.71 55% 10,032 17,952 138,648 187,434 2.84 154 342

Overall Slope Angle 30° 350 48,676 12.72 55% 10,019 17,929 145,225 193,900 2.98 154 339

Base Case 350 48,786 12.71 55% 10,032 17,952 138,648 187,434 2.84 154 342

4% Cutoff grade 350 47,800 12.90 55% 9,977 17,854 138,756 186,556 2.90 153 339

5% Cutoff grade 350 46,164 13.20 55% 9,856 17,638 138,046 184,210 2.99 152 348

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  158
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

Figure 16.2.2_1

Mining Cost Sensitivity

-15%

CASO BASE

15%

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  159
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

Figure 16.2.2_2

Process Cost Sensitivity

 -15%

BASE CASE

15%

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  160
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

Figure 16.2.2_3

Recovery Sensitivity

58%

CASO BASE

52%

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  161
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

Figure 16.2.2_4

Slope Angle Sensitivity

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  162
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

Figure 16.2.2_5

Cutoff Grade Sensitivity

5%

CASO BASE

4%

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  163
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

6005 Australia

16.3 Mine Design

16.3.1 Design Criteria

NCL established the following mine design criteria:

Reference optimization shell: The final pit design is based on the 350 USD/t SSP

optimization price, to maximise economic value.

Minimum expansion width: 45m, which is adequate for the safe and efficient operation of

the 5 m
3
 hydraulic excavator and 5 m

3
 front end loaders that have been chosen.

Haul Roads: The operational design uses 20m wide ramps with 10% gradient. These are

[…]

Based on project assumptions preliminary financial model indicates robust project economics

with a Net Present Value of US$ 396 million as at 2013 (the estimated start of construction).

The following economic indicators were used in the financial analysis:

 Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC): 10%

 Internal Rate of Return (IRR): 19.9%

 Net Present Value @ WACC: US$ 396 million

 Payback Period: 5 years

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  263
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

Table 22.2.2_1

Economic Evaluation - Discounted Cash Flow (MMUS$) & Economic Indicators

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  264
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

22.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Risk Analysis was done using the sensitivity of relevant inputs creating scenarios.

The Sensitivity Analysis showed low risk. All scenarios in the sensitivity analysis were feasible

as shown in the tables below (in US$ million):

Table 22.2.3_1

NPV at 2013 Sensitivity Analysis by SSP and Sulphur prices

NPV MMUSD SSP Price (% Var)

Sulphur Price

CIF Santana -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(% Var)

-20% 184 302 419 535 651

-10% 172 290 408 524 639

0% 160 279 396 512 628

10% 149 267 384 500 616

20% 137 255 372 489 605

Table 22.2.3_2

NPV at 2013 Sensitivity Analysis by SSP Price and Total CAPEX

NPV MMUSD SSP Price (% Var)

Total

CAPEX -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(% Var)

-20% 238 356 472 588 703

-10% 199 317 434 550 665

0% 160 279 396 512 628

10% 121 239 357 474 590

20% 82 200 318 435 552

Table 22.2.3_3

NPV at 2013 Sensitivity Analysis by SSP Price and Total OPEX

NPV MMUSD SSP Price (% Var)

Total

OPEX -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(% Var)

-20% 246 364 480 596 711

-10% 203 321 438 554 669

0% 160 279 396 512 628

10% 117 235 353 470 586

20% 74 193 311 428 544

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  265
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

Table 22.2.3_4

NPV at 2013 Sensitivity Analysis by SSP Price and WACC

NPV MMUSD SSP Price (% Var)

WACC -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(%)

8% 286 435 583 730 877

9% 218 350 481 611 741

10% 160 279 396 512 628

11% 112 218 324 428 532

12% 72 168 263 357 450

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  266
Effective Date – 28

th
 October 2013

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no adjacent or nearby phosphate permits to those of MBAC.

The Santana Phosphate Project is related to the east extension of the regional 450km long

northwest-southeast Cuiú-Cuiú - Tocantinzinho lineament which also hosts several important

gold deposits including the Palito mine, Tocantinzinho deposit and Cuiú-Cuiú, Bom Jardim

and Batalha gold prospects.

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Feasibility Study – Santana Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil - MBAC Page:  267